0NN AW —

(SRR USER UG I O I NS T NS I NS T N T (O T N0 T N0 T NN T 0 B e
N — OOV WUNPAWN—= OOV BE WN— OO

J

(O8]

.

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. ! 2

(to be filled in by
S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)
Page 1 of 6
Comm. Sub. [YES] ﬁ, \
Amends Title [NO] Date_ NI ) 7 2009

S202-CSLEx{f-15

Senator Garrou

moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 1, line 34, by increasing the
amount for the 2010-2011 fiscal year by $11,393,030; and '

also further moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 6, line 18, by
increasing the reduction for the 2010-2011 fiscal year by $11,393,030; and

also moves to amend the committee report on page F 3, Item 19, by deleting the item; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 37, lines 11 through 29, by
deleting the lines; and

moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 2, lines 14 and 15, by rewriting
those lines to read:

"Agricultural Extension 46,237,503 60,787,417
Agricultural Research 61,941,281 45,963,661";

and also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 121, lines 34-36, by
deleting the language:

"no more than three percent (3%) of the funds appropriated to the Clean Water Management
Trust Fund in each fiscal year of the 2009-2011 fiscal biennium",

and substituting:

"of the funds appropriated to the Clean Water Management Trust Fund for each fiscal year of
the 2009-2011 fiscal biennium, no more than three million dollars ($3,000,000)"; and

and also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 14, line 29, by deleting the
word "sections" and substituting the word "section"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 28, line 30, by deleting the
word "may"" and substituting the word "shall"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 42, line 5, by deleting the line;

L T




O 0 JON DN K~ LN —

AR D LW W LW LW LWL WL LWL WRNNDNDNDDINDDNDNDNDDNDND = == = = = —
N— OOV IANANUNDEWNN—,OOVWHOIANANNDEWNN—, OOV WN—O

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202

AMENDMENT NO. 2

(to be filled in by
S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)
Page 2 of 6

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 44, line 14, by deleting the
line; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 126, line 16, by adding a new
subsection after the line to read:

"SECTION 14.2.(d) Of the funds appropriated to the One North Carolina Fund in prior
fiscal years that are unencumbered and unexpended as of June 30, 2009, or that become
unencumbered or unexpended thereafter, the sum of two million dollars ($2,000,000) shall be
transferred for the 2009-2010 fiscal year to the Regional Economic Development
Commissions."; and

and also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 3, line 8, by increasing the
amount for the 2010-2011 fiscal year by $5,000,000; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 3, line 14 by decreasing the
amount for the 2010-2011 fiscal year by $5,000,000; and '

also moves to amend the Committee report on page H 16, item 82, by increasing the amount for
the 2010-2011 fiscal year by $5,000,000 in nonrecurring funds; and

also moves to amend the bill on page 137, line 1, by adding a new subsection beforé¢ the line to
read: —_

"SECTION 14.13.(¢c) Of the fu% ap;;ropriated for the Southeastern North
Carolina Regional Economic Development Commission, the sum of two hundred fifty-four
thousand dollars ($254,000) for the 2009-20%10 fiscal year and the sum of two hundred fifty-
four thousand dollars ($254,000) for the 2010-2011 fiscal year shall transferred to BRAC
Regional Task Force, Inc. for economic development including defense procurement
capabilities in the 11 county region it serves."; and by relettering the remaining subsections
accordingly; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 127, line 7, by deleting the
words "small business" and substituting the words "small businesses"; and
also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 158, line 32, by deleting the

word "Section" and substituting the word "section"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 173, line 23, by deleting the
line; and



—
SO0 NNONWDn A WN—

S PR DWW LW LW LW WLWLWLLWLWRNDNDDNDNDDINDNDDNDNDNDND = — = — - —
W —= O OVRXITAANNPEWN— O ORXRINNPDE W= OOVXXINNWN D WN—

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. 2
(to be filled in by
S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)

Page 3 of 6

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 173, line 39, by deleting the
word "act" and substituting the word "section"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 188, lines 47, rewriting that
line to read: )

"(1)  Proceeds of bonds and notes issued pursuant to Section 27.10(f)(2) of this act
for"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 201, lines 9-12, by deleting
those lines and by re-lettering the remaining sub-subdivisions accordingly; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 201, line 51 through page 202,
line 10, by rewriting the lines to read:

"time to time general obligation bonds or notes of the State to be designated 'State of North
Carolina General Obligation Bonds,' with any additional designations as may be determined,
with any other available funds, for the purposes authorized by this section. The aggregate
principal amount of bonds authorized by this section for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2010,
and June 30, 2011, may not exceed the lesser of (1) the amount authorized by this subsection for
that fiscal year and (ii) an amount that, together with all other general obligation bonds issued
by the State, excluding refunding bonds, during the biennium ending June 30, 2011 is greater
than two-thirds of the net amount by which the State's outstanding general obligation bonds
was reduced during the biennium ended June 30, 2009. The aggregate principal amount of
bonds authorized by this section for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2012, and June 30, 2013,
may note exceed the lesser of (i) the amount authorized by this subsection for that fiscal year
and (il) an amount that, together with all other general obligation bonds issued by the State,
excluding refunding bonds, during the biennium ending June 30, 2013 is greater than
two-thirds of the net amount by which the State's outstanding general obligation bonds was
reduced during the biennium ended June 30, 2011. If the maximum principal amount of bonds
and notes authorized for a fiscal year is in excess of the amount described above, then the
maximum amount of bonds and notes authorized in this section for that fiscal year is reduced
by such excess. There is hereby authorized the following amount of bonds and notes authorized
by this section in the following fiscal years:"; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 203, line 12, by rewriting the
line to read:

"incurred under this subdivision prior to July 1, 2012."; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 206, lines 45 through 46, by
rewriting those lines to read:




0NN BN —

[UST NO I (O I (O I (O T SO I NS T (O i N i N0 i (O T e I N S e G
OO XN HEWLWN—=, OOV P WN— OO

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. 2
(to be filled in by
S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)
Page 4 of 6
"2011-2012 $50,000,000
2012-2013 $16,000,000.""; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 208, line 1, by adding a new
section before the line to read:

"SECTION 28.5A. This act becomes effective only if the General Assembly enacts
modifications to tax law that increase revenues by an amount sufficient to ensure that the
State's budget is balanced."; and

also moves to amend the proposed committee substitute on page 154, line 11, bay adding the
following language:

"SECTION 16.6(c). This sections becomes effective July 1, 2010."; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page F 5, Item 27, by deleting the last sentence
of the short description in that item; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page F 9, by adding a new item to read:

" 47A Management Flexibility Reduction - State Aid ($1,023,133) R  ($1,023,133) R
Reduces funds in the State Aid budget. The
State Board of Community Colleges shall
distribute the flexibility reduction, accounting
for the unique needs of each college. Each
college reduced shall have the flexibility to
adjust its budget to implement this reduction,
but shall not impact those activities directly involved
in retraining displaced workers."; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page F 11, item 65, by deleting the item.
also moves to amend the committee report on page F 13, by rewriting item # 72 to read:

"72  Customized Training $500,000 R $500,000 R
Provides additional funding the for the Customized

Training Program to improve programming and

develop stronger infrastructure for college-based

instruction. The Customized Training Program offers

programs and training services to assist new and

existing business and industry to remain

productive, profitable, and within the State. Of the

funds appropriated for Customized Training, the sum




—
SO XN AW —

BB LW LW WL L LW L L L NDN DR DD DNDDNDDNDNDNDDND = — = e e e e
— O 0O IO WUNPHEWN—= OOV NPDEWNPR,OOUXRXIONWN B WDN—

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. 7
(to be filled in by
S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)

Page 5 of 6

of $250,000 for each year shall be used for a training
program in entrepreneurial skills provided by NC REAL
(NC Rural Entrepreneurship through Active Learning)."; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page G 2, Item 14, by adding a reduction of 102
positions in each fiscal year of that item; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page G 8, Item 71, by adding deleting the word
"Access" everywhere it appears in that item and replacing it with the word "Assistance"; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page I 1, Item 2, by adding two positions to the
list of positions to be eliminated as follows:

Pos. # Position Salary
"65003747 Dep. Chief Information Officer 107,543
60094899 AQOC Division Assistant 41,428"; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page 1 2, Item 13, by deleting the word
"Eliminate" from the first line in the short description and substituting the word "Reduce"; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page I 11, Item 64, by deleting the short
description and substituting the following:

"Effective September 1, 2009, close the
Dobbs YDC since the new Lenoir YDC,
which was opened in 2008 to replace this
older facility."; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page F 5, Item 26, by reducing the reduction by
in fiscal year 2010-2011 $350,000; and adjusting the total accordingly; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page F 2, Item 12, by increasing the reduction
by $350,000.; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page I 2, Item 9, by deleting that item; and

also moves to amend the Committee Report on page I 2, Item 8, by in creasing the reduction by
$401,289 in fiscal year 2009-2010 and in fiscal year 2010-2011; and

by adjusting the totals in the bill and the committee report accordingly.




NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 202
AMENDMENT NO. 2
(to be filled in by

S202-AMA-3 [v.14] Principal Clerk)
Page 6 of 6

SIGNED
SIGNED
ADOPTED ¥ / FAILED TABLED

Comm. Amend.

Adopted and Eng
Pursuant to Ruie 45.1
APR -7 2009

W-PM




